the £2.8m aggregate reduction in portfolio value attributable to
changes in Economic Assumptions.

Each of the project’s interest costs are at a fixed rate either through
fixed rate bonds or bank debt which is hedged with an interest rate
swap. The project’s sensitivity to interest rates relates to the cash
deposits which the projects are required to maintain as part of their
funding. For example most projects would have a debt service reserve
account in which 6 months of debt service payments are held.

Tax Rates

The profits of each UK PFI project company are subject to UK
corporation tax. In the March Budget the Coalition Government
announced that corporation tax would reduce from 27% to 26% from
April 2011 with an aspiration to reduce corporation tax further to
23% in 1% annual increments.

The UK corporation tax assumption for the portfolio valuation is
26%, which has reduced by 2% from 28% at March 2010, to reflect
the current rate of UK corporation tax. This change has increased the
portfolio valuation by approximately £5.7m and is included within
the £2.8m aggregate change in portfolio value attributable to
changes in Economic Assumptions.

£750m

£710m

£670m

£630m

£590m

£550m
-1.0% -0.5%

£673.1m

Base
(8.7%)

+0.5% +1.0%

Va
lu

at
io

n

Discount Rate Movement

£750m

£710m

£670m

£630m

£590m

£550m
-1.0%

Sensitivity changing assumption each and every year to maturity

Sensitivity changing assumption for next five years only –
Base Case thereafter

-0.5%

£673.1m

Base (2.75%) +0.5% +1.0%

Va
lu

at
io

n

£750m

£710m

£670m

£630m

£590m

£550m
-1.0% -0.5%

£673.1m

Base
(1% then 4.0%)

+0.5% +1.0%

Va
lu

at
io

n

1 6 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 1

Future Cashflows

The chart set out below is the expected future cashflows to be received by the Group from the portfolio and how the portfolio valuation is
expected to evolve over time using current forecasts and assumptions, (this is not a profit forecast, and there can be no assurance that these
receipts will be achieved).

Long term cashflows1

Source: Investment Adviser

1 The illustration represents a target only and is not a profit forecast. There can be no assurance that this target will be met.

2 Current Portfolio Value assumes a Euro to Sterling exchange rate of 0.89, a Canadian Dollar to Sterling Exchange rate of 0.64 and a weighted average discount

[…]

On a consolidated IFRS basis, the Group had net debt of £532.8m at
31 March 2011 (31 March 2010: £593.0m). This decrease in net debt
over the year reflects the proceeds from shares issued in the year
and scheduled debt repayments by the operating subsidiaries more
than offsetting the cost of new investments.

As previously reported, all the PFI projects have either long-term bank
borrowings with interest rate hedges, or bonds with fixed or indexed
coupon payments. This ensures the Group’s investments have
minimal exposure to interest rate volatility or debt market appetite.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk from non-sterling assets has been managed
on a balance sheet basis through the forward sale of Euros and
Canadian Dollars and by debt drawings in Euros and Canadian
Dollars under the BoS debt facility. This is to minimise the volatility
in the Group’s NAV from foreign exchange movements.

2 2 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 1

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Income Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2011

Year ended 31 March 2011

Investment basis Consolidation Consolidated
Revenue Capital Total adjustments IFRS basis
£million £million £million £million £million

Services revenue – – – 121.2 121.2
Gains on finance receivables – – – 47.2 47.2
Gains/(loss) on investments 37.4 18.8 56.2 (20.4) 35.8

Total income 37.4 18.8 56.2 148.0 204.2

Services costs – – – (105.8) (105.8)
Administrative expenses (9.6) – (9.6) (2.2) (11.8)

Profit before net finance costs and tax 27.8 18.8 46.6 40.0 86.6

Finance costs (3.6) – (3.6) (47.5) (51.1)
Finance income 0.1 2.1 2.2 0.6 2.8

Profit before tax 24.3 20.9 45.2 (6.9) 38.3

Income tax (expense)/credit (0.1) – (0.1) 8.4 8.3

Profit for the year 24.2 20.9 45.1 1.5 46.6

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 24.2 20.9 45.1 0.1 45.2
Non-controlling interests – – – 1.4 1.4

24.2 20.9 45.1 1.5 46.6

Earnings per share – basic and diluted (pence) 4.8 4.1 8.9 0.1 9.0

Year ended 31 March 2010

Investment basis Consolidation Consolidated
Revenue Capital Total adjustments IFRS basis
£million £million £million £million £million

Services revenue – – – 102.6 102.6
Gains on finance receivables – – – 16.2 16.2
Gains/(loss) on investments 31.2 3.6 34.8 (15.5) 19.3

Total income 31.2 3.6 34.8 103.3 138.1

Services costs – – – (89.1) (89.1)
Administrative expenses (8.0) – (8.0) (2.0) (10.0)

Profit before net finance costs and tax 23.2 3.6 26.8 12.2 39.0

Finance costs (5.5) – (5.5) (30.1) (35.6)
Finance income 0.1 3.6 3.7 0.6 4.3

Profit/(loss) before tax 17.8 7.2 25.0 (17.3) 7.7

Income tax (expense)/credit (0.2) – (0.2) 3.4 3.2

Profit/(loss) for the year 17.6 7.2 24.8 (13.9) 10.9

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 17.6 7.2 24.8 (18.8) 6.0
Non-controlling interests – – – 4.9 4.9

17.6 7.2 24.8 (13.9) 10.9

Earnings/(loss) per share – basic and diluted (pence) 4.6 1.9 6.5 (4.9) 1.6

See Note 2(a) of Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the definition of revenue and capital items.

H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 1   2 3

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Balance Sheet

as at 31 March 2011

31 March 2011 31 March 2010

Investment Consolidation Consolidated Investment Consolidation Consolidated
basis adjustments IFRS basis basis adjustments IFRS basis

£million £million £million £million £million £million

Non-current assets
Investments at fair value through
profit or loss (Note 1) 596.4 (200.1) 396.3 501.3 (193.9) 307.4
Finance receivables at fair value
through profit or loss – 761.6 761.6 – 772.0 772.0
Intangible assets – 162.0 162.0 – 170.6 170.6
Deferred tax assets – 34.3 34.3 – 36.7 36.7

Total non-current assets 596.4 757.8 1,354.2 501.3 785.4 1,286.7

Current assets
Investments at fair value through
profit or loss (Note 1) 29.7 – 29.7 – – –
Trade and other receivables 1.0 14.7 15.7 0.1 12.0 12.1
Finance receivables at fair value
through profit or loss – 17.5 17.5 – 16.6 16.6
Cash and cash equivalents 54.7 60.2 114.9 12.8 54.3 67.1

Total current assets 85.4 92.4 177.8 12.9 82.9 95.8

Total assets 681.8 850.2 1,532.0 514.2 868.3 1,382.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (6.0) (22.9) (28.9) (4.7) (16.2) (20.9)
Current tax payable (0.3) (0.5) (0.8) (0.2) (0.6) (0.8)
Loans and borrowings – (31.4) (31.4) – (29.6) (29.6)

Total current liabilities (6.3) (54.8) (61.1) (4.9) (46.4) (51.3)

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings – (616.3) (616.3) (1.8) (628.7) (630.5)
Other financial liabilities
(fair value of derivatives) (2.3) (80.5) (82.8) (4.6) (80.3) (84.9)
Deferred tax liabilities – (104.9) (104.9) – (116.4) (116.4)

Total non-current liabilities (2.3) (801.7) (804.0) (6.4) (825.4) (831.8)

Total liabilities (8.6) (856.5) (865.1) (11.3) (871.8) (883.1)

Net assets/(liabilities) 673.2 (6.3) 666.9 502.9 (3.5) 499.4

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 673.2 (16.2) 657.0 502.9 (16.3) 486.6
Non-controlling interests – 9.9 9.9 – 12.8 12.8

Total equity 673.2 (6.3) 666.9 502.9 (3.5) 499.4

Net assets/(liabilities) per share (pence) 113.1 (2.7) 110.4 110.7 (3.6) 107.1

2 4 H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 1

Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Cash Flow

for the year ended 31 March 2011

Year ended Year ended
31 March 2011 31 March 2010

Investment Consolidation Consolidated Investment Consolidation Consolidated
basis adjustments IFRS basis basis adjustments IFRS basis

£million £million £million £million £million £million

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 45.2 (6.9) 38.3 25.0 (17.3) 7.7
Adjustments for:
(Gains)/loss on investments (56.2) 22.2 (34.0) (34.8) 14.3 (20.5)
Gains on finance receivables – (44.5) (44.5) – (4.4) (4.4)
Interest payable and similar charges 3.6 41.4 45.0 5.5 26.4 31.9
Changes in fair value of derivatives (2.1) 0.3 (1.8) (3.6) (0.4) (4.0)
Operator acquisition investment fees 1.5 – 1.5 0.7 – 0.7
Interest income (0.1) (0.3) (0.4) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)
Amortisation of intangible assets – 8.6 8.6 – 8.2 8.2

Operating cash flow before changes
in working capital (8.1) 20.8 12.7 (7.3) 26.6 19.3

Changes in working capital:
Increase in receivables (0.9) (13.5) (14.4) – (16.1) (16.1)
(Decrease)/Increase in payables (0.4) 5.8 5.4 1.0 2.6 3.6

Cash flow (used in)/from operations (9.4) 13.1 3.7 (6.3) 13.1 6.8

Interest received on bank deposits
and finance receivables 0.1 0.3 0.4 1.5 0.2 1.7
Cash received from finance receivables – 58.8 58.8 – 41.4 41.4
Interest paid (5.3) (28.0) (33.3) (9.9) (28.5) (38.4)
Corporation tax paid – (0.9) (0.9) – (0.7) (0.7)
Interest received on investments 30.5 (5.3) 25.2 27.8 (6.7) 21.1
Dividends received 12.8 (2.7) 10.1 8.3 (1.7) 6.6
Fees and other operating income 2.2 (0.7) 1.5 2.0 (0.7) 1.3
Acquisition of subsidiaries net of
cash acquired – – – – 7.0 7.0
Loanstock and equity repayments received 0.1 – 0.1 1.1 – 1.1

Net cash from operating activities 31.0 34.6 65.6 24.5 23.4 47.9

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (115.1) – (115.1) (60.5) 8.0 (52.5)

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (115.1) – (115.1) (60.5) 8.0 (52.5)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 154.6 – 154.6 126.3 – 126.3
Proceeds from issue of loans and borrowings 77.1 – 77.1 66.6 – 66.6
Repayment of loans and borrowings (80.2) (24.3) (104.5) (132.2) (20.8) (153.0)
Distributions paid to Company shareholders (29.4) – (29.4) (21.9) – (21.9)
Distributions paid to non-controlling interests – (4.4) (4.4) – (1.4) (1.4)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 122.1 (28.7) 93.4 38.8 (22.2) 16.6

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 38.0 5.9 43.9 2.8 9.2 12.0

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 12.8 54.3 67.1 9.1 45.1 54.2
Exchange gains on cash 3.9 – 3.9 0.9 – 0.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 54.7 60.2 114.9 12.8 54.3 67.1

H I C L  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 1   2 5

1. Investments

The valuation of the Group’s portfolio at 31 March 2011 reconciles to the consolidated balance sheet as follows:

31 March 2011 31 March 2010

£million £million

Portfolio valuation 673.1 509.6
Less: undrawn investment commitments (47.0) (8.3)

Portfolio valuation on an investment basis 626.1 501.3
Less: equity and loanstock investments in operating subsidiaries eliminated on consolidation (200.1) (193.9)

Investments per audited consolidated balance sheet on an IFRS basis 426.0 307.4

Portfolio valuation on an investment basis is represented by: